
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 

Scott Roche, Paul Scott and Gareth Streeter 
 

 Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Andrew Pelling, Pat Clouder, Humayun Kabir, Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir, 
Helen Pollard and Vidhi Mohan 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 6.00 pm. The meeting will be held 
remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the 
meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting remotely 
via the following web link: https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11397  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

Public Document Pack

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11397
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 December 
2020 as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
There are none.  
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 



 

 

 

 6.1   19/03279/FUL Land R/O The Shirley Inn Public House, 158 
Wickham Rd (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

 Erection of a residential development of two detached three storey 
buildings comprising a total of 6 flats (2x1bed, 2x2bed, 2x3bed), 
provision of refuse and cycle storage, hard and soft landscaping and 
provision of two parking spaces. 
 
Ward: Shirley North 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

 6.2   20/02074/FUL Sycamores, Kenley Lane, Kenley, CR8 5DF 
(Pages 31 - 54) 
 

 Demolition of existing single dwelling and construction of a building 
comprising 9 flats, associated vehicle and cycle parking, refuse storage 
and hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Ward: Kenley 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

 6.3   19/04067/FUL 27-29 Biddulph Road, South Croydon, CR2 
6QB (Pages 55 - 82) 
 

 Demolition of the existing properties and erection of a building up to four 
storey's including 26 no. apartments with associated landscaping, car 
parking, bin and cycle storage. (Amended description). 
 
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

 6.4   20/02305/FUL Crown Point, Beulah Hill (Pages 83 - 102) 
 

 Erection of part four/part five storey building comprising 7 flats, and 
erection of four storey building comprising 2 townhouses, provision of 
associated off-street parking spaces, cycle storage, and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 6.5   20/03107/FUL Homestead, Gibsons Hill, Norbury, London, 
SW16 3ER (Pages 103 - 120) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 3-storey block of 9 
apartments including accommodation in the roof space together with 
associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Norbury 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

 6.6   20/05200/FUL 11 Hartley Old Road, Purley, CR8 4HH  
(Pages 121 - 140) 
 

 Demolition of single-family dwellinghouse and erection of 1x three-
storey block containing 3x 2-bedroom flats and 4x 3-bedroom flats; and 
2x 4-bedroom semi-detached houses with associated access, car 
parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Commit
[...]
Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/03279/FUL   

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 21 January 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   19/03279/FUL 
Location:   Land R/O The Shirley Inn Public House, 158 Wickham Rd 
Ward:   Shirley North 
Description:  Erection of a residential development of two detached 

three storey buildings comprising a total of 6 flats (2x1bed, 
2x2bed, 2x3bed), provision of refuse and cycle storage, 
hard and soft landscaping and provision of two parking 
spaces. 

Drawing Nos:  P207 ; P208 ; P300 ; P004 Rev A ; P100 Rev A ; P101 
Rev A ; P200 Rev A ; P201 Rev A ; P202 Rev A ; P203 
Rev A ; P204 Rev A ; P205 Rev A ; P206 Rev A ; A415 
Rev A ; A416 Rev A ; A417 Rev A ; P103 Rev A ; P102 ; 
0214/19/B/1B Rev B; A300 Rev A ; A419.  

Applicant:   Tary Property Holdings Ltd 
Case Officer:   D Gibson   
 

Proposed Residential Accommodation 
 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed Total 

Proposed 2 (33%) 
(2x1bed/2person)

2 (33%) 
(2x2 bed/4person) 

2 (33%) 
(2x3bed/6person) 

Duplex 
Arrangement 

 

6 

 
Car Parking, an
[...]
eference number: 20/02074/FUL   

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 21 January 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/02074/FUL 

Location:  Sycamores, Kenley Lane, Kenley, CR8 5DF 

Ward:   Kenley  

Description:  Demolition of existing single dwelling and construction of a 
building comprising 9 flats, associated vehicle and cycle 
parking, refuse storage and hard and soft landscaping. 

Drawing Nos:  DR-A-01001 Rev P02,  DR-A-01011 Rev P02, DR-A-
01012 Rev P01, DR-A-01101 Rev P06, DR-A-01102 Rev 
P03, DR-A-01401 Rev P06, DR-A-02101 Rev P09, DR-A-
02102 Rev P07, DR-A-02103 Rev P07, DR-A-02104 Rev 
P06, DR-A-02105 Rev P03, DR-A-04001 Rev P01, DR-A-
04101 Rev P05, DR-A-04102 Rev P06 and Design and 
Access rev P06      

Applicant:  Trinity Square Developments 

Agent:  Trinity Square Developments 

Case Officer:  Karim Badawi 

 
 1B 2P 2B 3P 2B 4P 3B  Total 

Existing Provision     1 1 

Proposed Provision  3 2 1 3 9 

All units would be allocated for private sales. 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
4 21 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee as objections above 

the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received and it 
has been referred by Kenley and District Residents’ Association.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission prior to the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the following:  
 

a) A financial contribution of £13,500 for sustainable transport improvements 
and enhancements.  

b) Restriction on future parking permits 

2.2 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission, the 
Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue the 

Page 35

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal
[...]
n the area. 

8.41 The application included a draft construction logistics plan to ensure lack of 
conflict of construction service vehicles across different development in the area 
which was reviewed by Highways. The decision notice would include a pre-
commencement condition for a detailed Demolition/Construction Logistic Plan 
(including a Construction Management Plan) to ensure minimum disruption to 
traffic movements in the area as a result of the construction process. 

 

8.42 Vehicle Parking: The site falls within PTAL 2, while close to Kenley Station, there 
are only two buses nearby. There is a Single Yellow Line outside the site and 

Page 52



along the opposite side of the road which is operational Monday-Friday between 
1-2pm to deter commuters from parking on the road. There are unrestricted 
parking bays on Kenley lane and Valley Road.  

8.43 The site has an existing crossovers which would be retained to service the 
undercroft parking area. This area would comprise four vehicle parking spaces 
and one of the cycle stores. During the course of the application, the applicant 
submitted amended ground floor plan to increase the manoeuvring area of the 
car park and a car park management strategy to justify the use of the gate area 
for manoeuvring of vehicles to come out of the car park in forward gear. The car 
park management strategy explained that the gate would be automatic, garage 
door would be of the conventional electric vertical sliding type, sliding upwards 
and across the ceiling with an auto closing mechanism with automatic blockage 
detection. The car park management strategy was agreed and would be 
conditioned, as well as a condition for visibility splays. This would ensure all 
parked vehicles would leave the site in forward gear safely.  

8.44 Policy sets out parking maximum targets of up to one space per unit for smaller 
units and up to 1.5 spaces for larger units. The policy maximum amount of 
parking would be approximately 10 
[...]
uld warrant a refusal of this 
application. Taking into account the consistency of the scheme with the 
Development Plan and weighing this against all other material planning 
considerations, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in planning policy 
terms. 

 

Page 56



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/04067/FUL   

Page 57

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA                                                21st January 2021  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3  

1. SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   19/04067/FUL 
Location:  27-29 Biddulph Road, South Croydon, CR2 6QB 
Ward:   Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
Description: Demolition of the existing properties and erection of a 

building up to four storey's including 26 no. apartments 
with associated landscaping, car parking, bin and cycle 
storage. (Amended description). 

Drawing Nos: 3137-17, 3137-31, 3137-32 rev F, 3137-33 rev E, 3137-34 
rev F, 3137-35 rev D, 3137-36 rev D, 3137-37 rev C, 3137-
38 rev E, 3137-39 Rev C, 3137-40 rev B, 3137-41 rev B, 
3137-42, 3137-43 rev B, 3137-44, 3137-45 rev C, 3137-49 
rev B 3137-50, 3137-51 rev A  

Applicant:  St Marks Properties (VII) Ltd 
Case Officer:  Tim Edwards 

 

 1b, 2p 2b, 3p 2b, 4p 3b 4b, 5p Total 

Existing Provision     3  3 

Affordable Housing 
Provision  

 5  1 1 7 

Market Housing 1 8 9 1  19 

Total Proposed  1 13 9 2 1 26 

 
.  

Number of car 
parking spaces 

Number of wheelchair 
accessible car parking spaces 

Number of cycle 
parking spaces 

15 3 51 

 
1.1. This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with 

the following committee consideration criteria: 

 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration 
Criteria  

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission prior to 
the co
[...]
ions 

12. Delivery and servicing plan; 
13. Car park management plan; 
14. EVCP to be implemented on site;  
15. Energy efficiency / sustainability; 
16. Secured by design (D4) 

Compliance Conditions  

17. Accessible homes; 
18. All proposed units to have access to all amenity areas irrespective of 

tenure;  

Page 60



19. Car parking provided as specified; 
20. Visibility splays as approved; 
21. Accord with the submitted Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment; 
22. Accord with Conclusions and Recommendations section of the submitted 

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal; 
23. Water efficiency; and  
24. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport  
 

Informatives 

1. Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement; 
2. Community Infrastructure Levy; 
3. Code of practice for Construction Sites; 
4. Nesting birds in buildings; 
5. Light pollution; 
6. Requirement for ultra-low NOx boilers; 
7. Thames Water informatives regarding underground assets and public 

sewers; 
8. Highways informative in relation to s278 and s38 works required.  
9. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport. 

3. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal 

3.1. The proposed development involves: 

 The demolition of 3 no. detached bungalows with accommodation within their 
roofs.  

 The erection of a building up to 4 storey’s in height, comprising 26 apartments  
 15 car parking spaces with associated hard and soft landscaping.  
 Provision of associated internal refuse and cycle stores.  

3.2. During the course of the application amended plans have been received and 
were re-consulted upon. The main alterations to the scheme have been as 
follows:  

 Reducing the units numbers from 27 to 26. 
 Changing the internal arrangements and proposed mix. 
 Introduction of the first floor communal podium area 
 Alterations to the elevations.  
 Increasing the
[...]
ions in this 
case that would warrant a refusal of this application. Taking into account the 
consistency of the scheme with the Development Plan and weighing this 
against all other material planning considerations, the proposal is considered to 
be acceptable in planning policy terms. 

Page 84



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/02305/FUL   

Page 85

Agenda Item 6.4



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 21 January 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.4 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/02305/FUL 
Location:   Crown Point, Beulah Hill 
Ward:   Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
Description:  Erection of part four/part five storey building comprising 7 

flats, and erection of four storey building comprising 2 
townhouses, provision of associated off-street parking 
spaces, cycle storage, and refuse storage. 

Drawing Nos:  PL-100 Rev 3 ; PL-101 Rev 3; PL-102 Rev 2 ; PL-103 
Rev 2 ; PL-104 Rev 1 ; PL-050 Rev 2 ; PL-099 Rev 3 ; 
PL-401 ; PL-301 ; PL-302 ; PL-201 ; PL-202 ; PL-001 ; 
PL-303 ; 547-201. 

Applicant:   AP Assets Ltd 
Case Officer:   D Gibson   
 

Proposed Residential Accommodation 
 
7 Flats and 2 Houses 

 1 bed (Flats) 2 bed (Flats) 4 bed (Houses) Total 
Proposed 2 x 1 Bed/2Person 5 x 2 Bed 

(4 x 2 Bed/3Person) 
1x2 Bed/4Person 

2 x 4 Bed with 
internal garages 

9 

 
 
Car Parking, and Cycle Storage Provision 
 Total Number 

of car parking 
spaces 

Number of 
Disabled Spaces 

Number of cycle parking 
spaces 

Residential 3 car spaces 
(1 at surface 
and 2 in 4 Bed 
Houses. 

1 
 

22 

   
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because objections 

above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been 
received and a local ward councillor, Stephen Mann, has objected and referred 
it to Committee. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the 
[...]
e surrounding 
environment. The proposal would have no significantly harmful impact on the 
amenities of the adjacent properties and the application demonstrates that the 
impact on the highway network would be acceptable. Officers are satisfied that 
the scheme is worthy of a planning permission.   

 
8.39 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 

taken into account. 
	
 

Page 104



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/03107/FUL   

Page 105

Agenda Item 6.5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 21st January 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.5 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref: 20/03107/FUL   
Location: Homestead, Gibsons Hill, Norbury, London, SW16 3ER 
Ward: Norbury  
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 3-storey block of 

9 apartments including accommodation in the roof space 
together with associated parking and landscaping 

        Drawing Nos: 2704/03/PLA, 2704/04/PLC,  2704/05/PLB, 2704/06/PLB, 
2704/07/PLA, 2704/08/PLA, 2704/09/PLA, 2704/10/PLA, 
2704/11/PLA, 2704/13/PLA, 2704/14/PLA 

Applicant/Agent: Earlswood Homes Holdings Ltd  
Case Officer:     Christopher Grace 
 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 

Houses 0 0 0  0 

Flats 2(2 person) 3(3/4 person) 4(4/5 person) 0 

Totals 2(51-52sqm) 3 (64sqm-
73sqm) 

4 (74-95sqm) 0 

 
Type of 
floorspace 

Existing 
Floorspace  

Proposed 
Floorspace 

Net gain 

Residential 371Sq.m 724Sq m 353Sq m 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
9 ( including 1 disabled space) 18 

 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the 

application has exceeded the required number of objections and has been 
referred by a ward councillor (Sherwan Chowdhury).  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 
[...]
 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:             20/05200/FUL 
Location:   11 Hartley Old Road, Purley, CR8 4HH 
Ward:   Purley and Woodcote 
Description:  Demolition of single-family dwellinghouse and erection of 

1x three-storey block containing 3x 2-bedroom flats and 4x 
3-bedroom flats; and 2x 4-bedroom semi-detached houses 
with associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse 
storage. 

Drawing Nos:  CX14-101A, CX14-102, CX14-103B, CX14-104, CX14-
105A, CX14-106A, CX14-107A, CX14-108A, CX14-109A, 
CX14-110A, CX14-111A, CX14-112A, CX14-113B, CX14-
114B, CX14-115A, CX14-116A, CX14-117, CX-14-
118,CX14-119A, CX14-122, CX14-123A, CX14-124, 
CX14-125A. 

Applicant: Mr Gerasimos Stamatelatos of Aventier Ltd  
Case Officer:   Nathan Pearce  

 
 1B 2P 2B 3P 2B 4P 3B 4P 4B+  Total 

Existing 
Provision  

  
 

1  1 

Proposed 
Provision  

 3  4 2 9 

 
 

 Car parking spaces Cycle parking spaces 

Existing 1 0 
Proposed 9 18 

  
 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because objections 

above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received 
and it has been referred by the Hartley & District Residents’ Association 
(HADRA). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission prior to 
the completion of a legal agreement to secure the following: 

 
a) A financial contribution of £13,500 for improvements to sustainable 

transport improvements in Purley Ward including but not limited to on 

Page 125

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QHW0W7JLGUG00


street car clubs with EVCP's and/or highway changes such as on street 
restrictions, membership of car club for the units for 3 years. 

b) And any other planning obligations considered necessary. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the 
[...]
th 
CR7 7HE 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Ground floor rear/infill extension 
   

Date Decision: 08.01.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/05898/FUL Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 850 London Road 

Thornton Heath 
CR7 7PA 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : First and second floor rear extensions with alterations to the ground floor including the 
installation of a new door to the shopfront, conversion of the existing dwelling on the 
upper floors into a five bedroom HMO 

   

Date Decision: 08.01.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/05976/GPDO Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 26 Wortley Road 

Croydon 
CR0 3EA 
 

Type: Prior Appvl - Class A Larger 
House Extns 

Proposal : Erection of a single storey rear extension projecting out 6 metres from the rear wall of the 
original house with a height to the eaves of 2.75 metres and a maximum overall height of 
2.9 metres 

   

Date Decision: 18.12.20 
    

(Approval) refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/06629/PDO Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Opposite Flat 3 Rear Of 505 London Road 

Thornton Heath 
CR7 6AR 
 

Type: Observations on permitted 
development 

Proposal : Installation of 1 x 10m wooden pole (8.2m above ground) 
   

Date Decision: 06.01.21 

Page 267



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 11th January 2021 

124 
 

    

No Objection 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 268


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 19/03279/FUL Land R/O The Shirley Inn Public House, 158 Wickham Rd
	Item 6.1 158 Wickham Road Croydon

	6.2 20/02074/FUL Sycamores, Kenley Lane, Kenley, CR8 5DF
	Item 6.2 Sycamores Kenley Lane Kenley

	6.3 19/04067/FUL 27-29 Biddulph Road, South Croydon, CR2 6QB
	Item 6.3  27-29 Biddulph Road South Croydon

	6.4 20/02305/FUL Crown Point, Beulah Hill
	Item 6.4 Crown Point Beulah Hill SE19

	6.5 20/03107/FUL Homestead, Gibsons Hill, Norbury, London, SW16 3ER
	Item 6.5 The Homestead Gibson's Hill SW16

	6.6 20/05200/FUL 11 Hartley Old Road, Purley, CR8 4HH
	Item 6.6  11 Hartley Old Road Purley

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday, 21 January 
2021 at 6pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 
Scott Roche, Paul Scott and Gareth Streeter 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Sue Bennett, Sherwan Chowdhury and Stephen Mann 
 

Apologies: Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel for lateness 

  
 
 

PART A 
 
 

1/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 December 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

2/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

3/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

4/21   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

5/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

6/21   
 

19/03279/FUL Land R/O The Shirley Inn Public House, 158 Wickham Rd 
 
Erection of a residential development of two detached three storey buildings 
comprising a total of 6 flats (2x1bed, 2x2bed, 2x3bed), provision of refuse and 
cycle storage, hard and soft landscaping and provision of two parking spaces. 
 
Ward: Shirley North 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Neil Rajah spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Simon Grainer, the applicant’s agent, in support of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Sue Bennett spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel proposed for additional wording to be added to 
the landscape condition within the landscape to provide additional trees or 
other planting to the boundary at the rear of the development. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation inclusive of the additional wording was taken to the vote 
having been proposed by Councillor Paul Scott. This was seconded by 
Councillor Toni Letts. 
 
The substantive motion carried with five Members voting in favour, four 
Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Land R/O The Shirley Inn Public House, 158 Wickham Rd. 
 
 

7/21   
 

20/02074/FUL Sycamores, Kenley Lane, Kenley, CR8 5DF 
 
Demolition of existing single dwelling and construction of a building 
comprising 9 flats, associated vehicle and cycle parking, refuse storage and 
hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Ward: Kenley 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 



 

 
 

Mr Geoff James spoke on behalf of Kenley and District Residential 
Association, against the application. 
 
Ms Claire Swaine, the applicant’s agent, in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Officers revised the conditions upon request from a number of Members to 
enhance the scheme, which is to include the green roofs into the main roof; 
for details of the pavers and the soft landscaping to be permeable and an 
additional tree to be planted in the soft landscaping area. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation inclusive of the amended conditions was taken to the vote 
having been proposed by Councillor Paul Scott. This was seconded by 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. 
 
The substantive motion carried with six Members voting in favour and four 
Members voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Sycamores, Kenley Lane, Kenley, CR8 5DF. 
 
 

8/21   
 

19/04067/FUL 27-29 Biddulph Road, South Croydon, CR2 6QB 
 
Demolition of the existing properties and erection of a building up to four 
storey's including 26 no. apartments with associated landscaping, car parking, 
bin and cycle storage. (Amended description). 
 
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA. 
 
 

9/21   
 

20/02305/FUL Crown Point, Beulah Hill 
 
Erection of part four/part five storey building comprising 7 flats, and erection of 
four storey building comprising 2 townhouses, provision of associated off-
street parking spaces, cycle storage, and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Shefali Roy spoke on behalf of the Crown Point Residential Association 
against the application. 



 

 
 

 
Mr Josh Coldicott, the applicant’s agent, in support of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Councillor Stephen Mann spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel requested for the following conditions to include 
the wording: 
 
Condition 4 – pedestrian priority, or referred to the healthy street; 
 
Condition 5 – an area for bulky waste refuse for sufficient size storage;  
 
Condition 7 – to have an updated state management plan prior to occupation 
to be submitted and reviewed by officers to respond to the changes in 
management. Officers recommended an informative to include details to liaise 
with residents to address response to changes on the site, with a time period 
of 5 years. 
 
Officers recommended an informative condition to include details with liaison 
with residents to address response to the side and time. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the amended 
officer’s recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by 
Councillor Joy Prince. This was seconded by Councillor Chris Clark. 
 
The substantive motion carried with six Members voting in favour, three 
Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Crown Point, Beulah Hill. 
 
 

10/21   
 

20/03107/FUL Homestead, Gibsons Hill, Norbury, London, SW16 3ER 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 3-storey block of 9 
apartments including accommodation in the roof space together with 
associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Norbury 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Jerry Gilbert spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Chris Gwilliam, the applicant’s agent, in support of the application. 



 

 
 

 
The referring Ward Councillor Sherwan Chowdhury spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
An informative was proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel for the developer 
to engage with the school before construction commences regarding the 
construction and logistics plan to ensure safety. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Paul Scott. This was seconded by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. 
 
The substantive motion carried with six Members voting in favour, three 
Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Homestead, Gibsons Hill, Norbury, London, SW16 3ER. 
 
 

11/21   
 

20/05200/FUL 11 Hartley Old Road, Purley, CR8 4HH 
 
Demolition of single-family dwelling house and erection of 1x three storey 
block containing 3x 2-bedroom flats and 4x 3-bedroom flats; and 2x 4-
bedroom semi-detached houses with associated access, car parking, cycle 
and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Rustam Dubash spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Ian Woodward-Court, the applicant’s agent, in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Councillor Paul Scott requested for an informative on the landscaping 
condition for the hedges to be retained (subject to its condition), though 
replanting would also be a reasonable acceptable alternative. Officers advised 
against the proposal due to the constraints on the development construction 
with possible damage and Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel suggested for a 
condition for the replacement hedges to be semi-mature when planted. This 
was seconded by Councillor Chris Clark. 



 

 
 

 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel requested for the estate management plan to 
address the storage of refuse. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation with the amendment to the landscape condition and waste 
collection was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor Leila 
Ben-Hassel. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion carried with six Members voting in favour and four 
Members voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 11 Hartley Old Road, Purley, CR8 4HH. 
 
 

12/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

13/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

14/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.35 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


